Resolved, That, in accordance with the opinion of the Corporation Counsel dated February 
8, igoo, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby consent to and approve of the reduction 
of the bond of Charles T. Wills, contractor for the construction of the new court-house for the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, to the sum of thirty-five thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($35,250). 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following petition was received from Kate Wendel for a release from certain building 
restrictions: 
To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 

The petition of Katie Wendel, respectfully shows: 
L-That she resides at No.

[...]

the store of premises No. 162 Fourth avenue, at 
an annual rental of three hundred and sixty dollars ($360), for a term of three (3) years from 
May I, 1900. 

5th. From Daniel F. Graham ; the store of premises No. 473 Sixth avenue, at an annual 
rental of two hundred and sixteen dollars ($216), for a term of one (I) year from May I, igoo. 

6th. From Patrick Bellew, the store of premises No. 293 Gold street, at an annual rental of 
two hundred and forty dollars ($240), for a term of three (3) years from May I, too. 

7th. From H. W. Rozell, as agent, the store of premises No.

[...]

Murphy, the store of premises No. 784 Park place, at an annual rental 
of three hundred and thirty dollars ($330), for a term of three (3) years from May I, igoo. 

13th. Prom Maud W. Dick, the store of premises No. t y I Division avenue, at an annual rental 
of two hundred and seventy-six dollars ($276), for a term of three (3) years from May I, 1g00. 

t4th. From Julius Taft, attorney, the store and front cellar of premises No. 6o Grand street, 
at an annual rental of three hundred and sixty dollars ($360), for a term of three (3) years from 
May r, Igoo.

[...]

784 Park place, for a term of three years from May I, Igoo, at 
an anisual rental of three hundred and thirty dollars ($330). Lessor, Peter J. Murphy. 

13. The store of premises No. 171 Division avenue, for a term of three years from May I, 
Igoo, at an annual rental of two hundred and seventy-six dollars ($276). Lessor, Maud W. 
Dick. 

14. The store and front cellar of premises No. 6o Grand street, for a term of three years from 
May t, Igoo, at an annual rental of three hundred and sixty dollars ($360). Lessor, Julius Taft, 
attorney. 

15. The store or ground floor of premises No.

[...]

execution of a lease by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, from John Burkandt, of the store of 
premises No. 4o1 Central avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, with the use of the cellar, for a term of 
three years and four months from January I, Igoo, at an annual rental of three hundred and 
twelve dollars ($312), payable quarterly, the lessor to put and keep the premises in repair and to 
pay the water taxes and charges—the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent 
fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

City, from " The New Yorker Staats Zeitung," of the second and third floors and Rooms Nos. 1, 
2 and 3 on the fourth floor of The New Yorker Staats Zeitung Building, Tryon Row, Borough of 
Manhattan, for the use of the Law Department, for a term of two years from May I, I9co, at 
a rental of sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) per annum, payable quarterly, otherwise upon the 
same terms and conditions as are contained in the existing lease—and the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the 
City that such lease be made, the Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to execute the

[...]

It 50 

71 15 

Total........................................................... 	$923 50  

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of Interest on the 
City Debt, be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of nine hundred and twenty-three 
dollars and fifty cents ($923.50) for deposit in the City Treasury to the credit of "Croton Water 
Rents-Refunding Account," for refunding erroneous payments of Croton Water Rents, as per 
statement submitted herewith. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy Comptroller presented the following statement and resolution on refunding of

[...]

Resolved, That, when authority therefore shall have been obtained from the Municipal 
Assembly, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to sell at public auction, 
after due advertisement, for cash to the highest bidder, at the minimum or upset price of two 
hundred and sixty-six dollars ($266), all the right, title and interest of the City in the following-
described property. 

.' All that certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
County of Kings, City and State of New York, and described as follows, viz.: